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al NBL Securities Ltd. (DSE TREC No- 203) is requested to send a copy of the Penalty Order to

Mr. Syed Abu Saleh (BOID # 1203980072722721 and Client Code # 35350).
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Dhaka Stock Exchange PLC. received a complaint lodged by a client named Mr. Syed Abu Saleh
(BOID # 1203980072722721 and Client Code # 35350) vide letter no. nil dated 17 November, 2024
against NBL Securities Limited (DSE TREC Holder No. 203) regarding unauthorized trade of his
shares. After receiving the letter, a team of Investor Complaints, Arbitration and Litigation
Department (ICALD) conducted an enquiry vide the letter No. DSE/RAD/ICALD/T-
203/Com_195/2024/176 dated 27 November, 2024 at the head office of NBL Securities Limited on 28
November, 2024 and collected relevant information/documents from the mentioned TREC Holder
Company, analyzed the documents in line with their demands and prepared this report as per
securities-related Acts, Rules and Regulations prevailed (in Bangladesh during the enquiry period).
From the complaint report it appears, among others, are as follows:

Summary of the Complaint

Mr. Mr. Syed Abu Saleh vide his letter No. nil dated 17 November, 2024 lodged his complaint to the
DSE; the summary of which is as follows:
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Observations and Findings:

After examining all the data/documents collected from NBL Securities Limited and documents
provided by the complainant, the observations and findings in the plain eye to the Team are delineated
as follows:

Execution of unauthorized trade of his shares:

Mr. Syed Abu Saleh (BOID # 1203980072722721 and Client Code # 35350) claimed in his letter
dated 17 November, 2024 that the authority of NBL Securities Limited performed unauthorized trade
of his shares for their own benefits. In this context, The ICALD team analyzed the client’s ledger
statement from 01.01.2021 to 28.11.2024, portfolio statements on various dates and observed that the
said TREC Holder Company did not maintain any Buy/Sale Order Slips which indicates that the claim
of Mr. Syed Abu Saleh is true. Moreover, the authority of the TREC Holder Company acknowledged
the fact that some irregularities occurred in the said client code such as execution of unauthorized
trade, buying non-marginable instruments in his margin code from block market with a higher price
than prevailing market price and according to them Mr. Ahmed Iftekhar Shaheed (Manager, NBL
Securities Limited) is primarily responsible for such kind of non-compliant activity.

In addition to the above, the authority of the TREC Holder Company admitted their fault and
expressed their willingness to settle the issue amicably. In this regard, DSE received a letter on 26
February 2024 from NBL Securities Limited vide its letter no. NBLSL/HO/COM/2025/02/014 dated
February 05, 2024 stating that the claimant received NBLSL proposal from their office premises on
February 18, 2025. Afterwards, NBLSL received his proposal acceptance letter on February 23, 2025
through registrar courier.

Subsequently, the ICALD Team requested the authority of NBL Securities Limited to furnish the
process and required time to settle the mentioned claim vide its letter no.
DSE/RAD/ICALD/TREC#203/Com-195/2025/59 dated February 27, 2025 but unfortunately the claim
remains unresolved till date.

It is mentionable here that before submitting formal complaint to DSE vide letter dated 17 November
2024, the client submitted his claim to the authority of NBL Securities Limited vide letter dated 23
September 2024. In response, the authority of NBL Securities Limited issued a letter to the claimant
vide its letter no. NBLSL/HO/COM/2024/10/414 dated October 28, 2024 but they did not take any
other fruitful measures to settle the claim within the stipulated time under security relevant laws.

Observations:

From the above, it was observed that the authority of NBL Securities Limited was involved in the
followings:

a. Executing unauthorized trade;
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b. Not maintaining buy/sale order slips;

c. Failed to settle the complaint within due time;
d. Lack of transparency;

e. Professional misconduct.

Whereas as per rule 3(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, “Stock broker shall receive
all orders in writing or by Fax or E-mail or any other mode as specified by the Commission from time
to time: and shall be numbered and time-stamped at the time of receipt thereof and entered in the
chronological order in a register which states the name and address of the persons who placed the
order, the name and number of the securities to be bought or sold, the nature of the transaction and
the limit, if any, as to the price of the securities or the period for which the order is to be valid....”
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Findings:

In the above context, The ICALD team have found that Mr. Zobayed Al-Mamun Hasan, Managing
Director, Mr. Ahmed Iftekhar Shaheed, Manager, Ms. Farzana Ferdausi, CAMLCO and Assistant
Vice President of the TREC Holder Company have violated the followings:

e Rule 3(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020 by not maintaining any buy-sale orders
and executing unauthorized trades in the account without client’s consent;

. BfSRy ¢ qume FEHW (He-ar, D@ ¢ wAfTe afeffE) [, o0 g TR ST
¢ by not settling the complaint within 30 (Thirty) days of the complaint lodged to the TREC
Holder company:

o FfEERTY ¢ quwE IR (B, Be-@ ¢ ST ofefif) R, 2000 @7 T *SEAr
3y G TS wwhE a7 wivad &% 3 by doing professional misconduct and lack of transparency.
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Explanation of Ms. Farzana Ferdausi, CAMLCO and Assistant Vice President at the time of

hearing:

““With reference to BSEC letter No. BSEC/Enforcement/4072/2025/1094 dated September 24, 2025
and reschedule date letter No. BSEC/Enforcement/4072/2025/1223 dated November 02, 2025; we
would like to humbly inform you that the client Mr. Syed Abu Saleh (Code # 35350, BO ID #
1203980072722721) opened a BO account with NBL Securities Limited in January 2021 and
availed margin loan facilities against his account in February 2021. After frequent trade execution
by the client himself the margin loan code turned into negative equity in May 2022.

When the respective code was in ‘Margin Call’ status (margin ratio falls below 125% of debit
balance), NBLSL officials frequently communicated with the client requesting to deposit fresh fund
or liquidate the portfolio holdings for principal loan amount adjustment. Simultaneously, NBLSL
served several margin call letters to the client on 29 March 2022, 14 July 2022, 06 June 2023, 31
August 2023, 04 September 2023 and 26 October 2023 through register courier. Based on those
formal correspondences, NBLSL received formal reply from the client on 26 July 2022, 20 June
2023 and 07 October 2023 respectively. In all formal correspondence, Mr. Saleh requested NBLSL
to allow him additional time mentioning different reasons- financial losses in his personal business,
his mother’s treatment issues and bearish trend of the capital market. In all the letters, he also
requested not to execute force sales in his account and committed to pay regular quarterly interest
and brought the margin ratio within the regulatory margin limit by depositing fresh funds. Finally,
the client was non-cooperative in making payments or adjustments. It is worth mentioning that the
last deposit made by the client was on October 16, 2022. However, NBLSL has been continuing to
be a good gesture to the client as per his request for the improvement of the capital market. NBLSL
received last formal reply letter from the client on October 07, 2023. In early 2024, NBLSL
received verbal dispute from the client and based on his dispute, NBLSL Management imposed
trade suspension against his code instantly to protect the customer’s interest.

Around 9 months later, NBLSL received a written complaint from Mr. Syed Abu Saleh on
September 23, 2024 by claiming losses against share trading in his code. We addressed his concerns
and sat together at our office premises on November 07, 2024 and conducted a detailed discussion
to resolve the issue.

After that on November 28, 2024 ICALD Team conducted a spot inspection at NBLSL Head Office
premises based on client’s complaint dated November 17, 2024 in presence of the client. A fruitful
thorough discussion was conducted in the presence of the ICALD team and both parties agreed for
amicable settlement to resolve the issue.

During the operations of this code, NBLSL complied with all the regulatory guidelines including
margin rules. After analyzing his dispute, we observed that the trade execution was within the
regulatory framework. The former official of NBLSL, Mr. Ahmed Iftekhar Shaheed, bought
‘HRTEX in the respective client code on November 12, 2023 and on the same day, the EPS of the
instrument HRTEX was disclosed on DSE website for the year ended on June 30, 2023. Based on
EPS declaration, the instrument converted as non-margin instrument in the following day. On
November 16, 2023 the first quarter EPS of HRTEX was disclosed and the instrument converted as
marginable instrument and the status of the instrument was marginable till May 2024.

T
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However, NBLSL Management closely observed that the dealing officer, Mr. Ahmed Iftekhar
Shaheed, did not perform the trade execution with utmost standard. NBLSL imposed disciplinary
action regarding HRTEX issue against the respective official on that time (letter enclosed). Later,
after getting resignation from Mr. Iftekhar, NBLSL management acted against the official by
withholding his release process for a long time.

Thereafter, considering humanity ground and broader interest of the capital market, NBLSL is going
to bring a solution for the client at the earliest best possible time by following some organizational
decorum. Subsequently, we invited our respective client to our office, and he visited on February
02, 2025. A discussion conducted between both parties and NBLSL made a proposal as per
organizational policy and guidelines available.

The respective client Mr. Syed Abu Saleh received NBLSL proposal from our office premises on
February 18, 2025. After that NBLSL received his proposal acceptance letter on February 23, 2025
through registrar courier.

NBLSL made this proposal in a forward-thinking approach to ensure the maximum benefit of the
client Mr. Syed Abu Saleh and to reduce the troubles of regulatory bodies.

NBLSL’s implemented the following initiatives for Mr. Syed Abu Saled (Code # 35350):

e NBLSL already waived Accrued Interest BDT 52,32,374.04 from July 01, 2022 to February 05, 2025.
e No further margin loan interest charges up to settlement of this code.
e NBLSL officially assigned a senior official to look after and recover the respective clients’ code and during
this nursing period the commission is 10 paisa only.
¢ During the nursing period realized gain is BDT 9,66,716.63
e Projected recovery in relation to current holdings will be BDT 30,68,170.00 (Approx.) within June
-2026 if significant negative issues do not arise in the capital market.

NBL Securities Limited experienced a great obstacle with negative equity basket which has a
significant negative impact on NBLSL financial performance. But considering greater interest of the
client, NBLSL tried hard to facilitate the respective client by nursing his code for equity recovery
purpose with a good vision. But the respective client is claiming financial compensation in cash. As
a financial institution, we have limitations on paying cash to clients. NBLSL continues continuous
effort to strengthen back the equity. Therefore, we require kind cooperation from the client. NBLSL
also expresses earnest requests to the regulatory authority to give us extended time to recover the
client’s equity gradually considering market volatility.

As an institutional brokerage, NBLSL Management is committed to following regulatory rules,
directives & orders to maintain compliance in every aspect of brokerage operations and to ensure
the interest of our investors with utmost good faith.

We appreciate your utmost support in this regard’’.
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NBL Securities Limited

(DSE TREC Holder # 203)

Eunoos Trade Centre (Level-19, East part)
52-53, Dilkusha C/A, Dhaka-1000.
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